

ANNO VICESIMO SEPTIMO

## ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

## **A.D. 1978**

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

## No. 47 of 1978

An Act to amend the Lottery and Gaming Act, 1936-1976.

[Assented to 13th April, 1978]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short titles.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Lottery and Gaming Act Amendment Act, 1978".

(2) The Lottery and Gaming Act, 1936-1976, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".

(3) The principal Act, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Lottery and Gaming Act, 1936-1978".

Enactment of M. 63 and 64 of principal Act2. The following sections are enacted and inserted in the principal Act after section 62 thereof:—

Unlawful ookmaking. 63. (1) No person shall act as a bookmaker—

(a) unless he holds a licence under the Racing Act, 1976, to act as a bookmaker;

10

(b) if he holds a licence under the Racing Act, 1976, to act as a bookmaker, except in accordance with that Act and any condition attached to his licence or a permit granted to him under that Act.

Penalty: Two thousand five hundred dollars or imprisonment for six months.

(2) No person shall make a bet with a person if the acceptance of the bet by that person constitutes an offence against subsection (1) of this section.

**Penalty:** Five hundred dollars or imprisonment for three months.

64. (1) No person shall conduct totalizator betting-

Unauthorized totalizator betting prohibited,

277

(a) unless he is authorized to do so under the Racing Act, 1976;

**1**0

- (b) if he is authorized to do so under the Racing Act, 1976, except in accordance with that Act and the totalizator rules made under that Act.
- Penalty: Two thousand five hundred dollars or imprisonment for six months.

(2) No person shall make a bet with a person, if the acceptance of the bet by that person constitutes an offence against subsection (1) of this section.

Penalty: Five hundred dollars or imprisonment for three months.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

K. SEAMAN, Governor